

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

APPELLANTS,

vs.

No. 05-814

MATTHEW HOWARD, *et al.*,

APPELLEES.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF PULASKI COUNTY**

**THE HONORABLE TIM FOX
CIRCUIT JUDGE**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND, INC.; CHILDREN OF LESBIANS & GAYS EVERYWHERE; FAMILY PRIDE;
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN; HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN FOUNDATION;
NATIONAL GAY & LESBIAN TASK FORCE;
PARENTS, FAMILIES & FRIENDS OF LESBIANS & GAYS;
AND STONEWALL DEMOCRATIC CLUB OF ARKANSAS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Susan L. Sommer
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, New York 10005
(212) 809-8585

Gary L. Sullivan A.B.N. 92-051
SULLIVAN LAW FIRM, P.A.
400 W. Capitol, Suite 1700
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 374-7247

Kenneth D. Upton, Jr.
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75219
(214) 219-8585

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Jegley</i> Affirmed That Gay Men and Lesbians Have A Fundamental Right Under the Arkansas Constitution To Engage In Private Intimate Conduct, Which The Government Can Burden Only Through Regulations Narrowly Tailored To Serve A Compelling Government Interest.....	6
II. <i>Lawrence</i> Affirmed The Fundamental Federal Constitutional Right Of Gay And Lesbian Adults To Form Intimate Relationships And Requires That The Foster Care Regulation Be Subject To Strict Scrutiny	9
A. <i>Lawrence</i> Holds That The Fundamental Right To Engage In Private Consensual Sexual Conduct Protects Gay And Lesbian Adults.....	11
B. <i>Lawrence</i> Does Not Permit The Government To Discriminate On The Basis Of Private Sexual Intimacy In Criminal Laws <i>Or</i> Civil Matters	17
III. The Foster Care Regulation Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny Because It Directly And Significantly Burdens Exercise Of The Fundamental State And Federal Rights Identified In <i>Jegley</i> And <i>Lawrence</i>	19
IV. The Regulation Fails Strict And Heightened Scrutiny	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200, 115 S. Ct. 2087 (1995)	15
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186, 106 S. Ct. 2841 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678, 97 S. Ct. 2010 (1977)	12, 13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1985).....	16
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 110 S. Ct. 2841 (1990)	16
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438, 92 S. Ct. 1029 (1972)	12, 13
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365, 91 S. Ct. 1848 (1971)	20
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678 (1965)	12, 13
<i>Guaranteed Auto Finance, Inc. v. Director, ESD</i> , No. E 04-377, 2005 WL 2235444 (Ark. Ct. App. Sept. 14, 2005)	21
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linder v. Linder</i> , 348 Ark. 322, 72 S.W.3d 841 (2002)	17, 20
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Department of Children and Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	4, 10, 11, 12, 14

<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Department of Children and Family Services</i> , 377 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635, 106 S. Ct. 2727 (1986)	22
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250, 94 S. Ct. 1076 (1974)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791 (1992)	13, 16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S. Ct. 705 (1973)	12, 15, 19
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618, 89 S. Ct. 1322 (1969)	4, 5, 20, 21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 83 S. Ct. 1790 (1963)	20, 21
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513, 78 S. Ct. 1332 (1958).....	19, 20
<i>Thigpen v. Carpenter</i> , 21 Ark. App. 194, 730 S.W.2d 510 (1987)	8
<i>Thompson v. Arkansas Social Services</i> , 282 Ark. 369, 669 S.W.2d 878 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Extreme Associates, Inc.</i> , No. 05-1555, 2005 WL 3312634 (3d Cir. Dec. 8, 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Marcum</i> , 60 M.J. 198 (C.A.A.F. 2004)	16
<i>Weber v. Aetna</i> , 406 U.S. 164, 92 S. Ct. 1400 (1972)	15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374, 98 S. Ct. 673 (1978).....	5, 17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Ark. Stats. § 5-14-1223
Arkansas Child Welfare Review Board, Minimum Licensing Standards § 200.3.2 (1999)3
Tex. Penal Code § 21.01(1).3
Tex. Penal Code § 21.06(a).....3

MISCELLANEOUS

Elizabeth McFarland, *Foster-Care Ban Still Sought for Gays But Not Singles*, Ark. Dem.-Gaz.,
Aug. 26, 1998, at B19
Brief of Petitioner, *Lawrence*, No. 02-102, 2003 WL 15235217
